Notice of Determination 2021 JUN -9 PM 12: 03 To: From: Office of Planning and Research Public Agency: San Bernardino County, LUSD Address: 385 North Arrowhead Ave, Birsh Floor San Dillo U.S. Mail: Street Address: Bernardino, CA 92415-0187 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 P.O. Box 3044 Contact: Steven Valdez Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814 Phone: 909-387-4421 Clerk of the Board Lead Agency (if different from above): County of: San Bernardino Address: 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor Address: San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130 Contact:

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Phone:

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 21994082080 and 2008081077

Project Title: Next Gen in California

es

Project Applicant: David Allen, California Speedway, LLC

Project Location (include county): 9250 Cherry Avenue

<u>Project Description:</u> A MINOR REVISION TO A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (PD) FOR THE AUTO CLUB SPEEDWAY FACILITY (ORIGINAL PROJECT), AND ADDENDUM, TO AUTHORIZE MINOR REVISIONS TO THEMAJOR REVISION PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ON DECEMBER 7, 2020 (PRAA-2020-0040, MODIFIED PROJECT), INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING 2-MILE OVAL TRACK WITH A NEW 0.67-MILE SHORT TRACK, IN LIEU OF THE 0.5-MILE SHORT TRACK APPROVED THROUGH PRAA-2020-0040 (REVISED MODIFIED PROJECT). THE REVISED MODIFIED PROJECT WOULD NOT CHANGE THE OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MODIFIED PROJECT, AND WOULD CONTINUE TO HOST THE SAME TYPE OF OPERATIONS AND EVENTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MODIFIED PROJECT, AND WOULD CONTINUE TO HOST THE SAME TYPE OF OPERATIONS AND EVENTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED MODIFIED PROJECT. AND WOULD CONTINUE TO HOST THE REVISED MODIFIED PROJECT WOULD HAVE A MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF 50,000 PERSONS AS COMPARED TO THE MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF 107,000 PERSONS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOR THE ORIGINAL PROJECT. MITIGATION MEASURES WERE PREVIOUSLY MADE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THE ORIGINAL PROJECT, AND WILL APPLY TO THE REVISED MODIFIED PROJECT. A STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS WAS PREVIOUSLY ADDED FOR THE ORIGINAL PROJECT. AND EVALUATED WHETHER THE MINOR REVISION WOULD CAUSE ANY NEW SIGNIFICANT HE REVISED MODIFIED PROJECT. AND EVENTS OF APPROVAL FOR THE ORIGINAL PROJECT. AND EVALUATED WHETHER THE MINOR REVISION WOULD CAUSE ANY NEW SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS, AND THE COUNTY DETERMINED NO ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL REVISION WOULD CAUSE ANY NEW SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS, AND THE COUNTY DETERMINED NO ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

San Bernardino County	has approved the
above (🛛 Lead Agency or 🗌 Res	ponsible Agency)
June 7, 2021 and has made the above (date) described project.	ollowing determinations regarding the
not] have a significant effect on the environn	nent.
act Report was prepared for this project purs	ant to the provisions of CEQA. 🗌 A
ere 🗌 were not] made a condition of the ap	proval of the project. Posted On: 06/09/2021
Considerations [🔲 was 🖾 was not] adopted	
e not] made pursuant to the provisions of CE	A. Receipt No: <u>310-06092021-3</u> 47
cat. <u>385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardi</u> Steven Valdez Ti	
	above (Lead Agency or Res <u>June 7, 2021</u> and has made the f above (date) described project. not] have a significant effect on the environm act Report was prepared for this project pursu prepared for this project pursuant to the provi- prere were not] made a condition of the app ponitoring plan [was was not] adopted f Considerations [was was not] adopted f considerations [was was not] adopted a not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEC and record of project approval are the Adden c at: <u>385 N. Arrowhead Ave., San Bernardin</u>

Date Received for filing at OPR:

Date:	June	8,	2021	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.